filed a Form 8-K reporting that the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company determined based on
the recommendation of management, that the Company should restate its unaudited consolidated financial statements
in each of these Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q. In addition, we will record, in the fourth quarter of 2013, the
immaterial cumulative effect of the error relating to prior years, which will increase net income by approximately $1.1
million for the year ended December 3l, 2013.
The aggregate net income resulting from the change in the amortization method for municipal securities purchased at
a premium to maturity from the earliest call date for the first quarter of 2013 was $517,000, which should have been
recorded during the first quarterly period of 2013.
The correction of the error resulted in an increase in net income of $517,000 for the three months ended March 31,
2013 resulting in net income on a restated basis of $9.0 million for that period.
A summary of the adjustments made and their effect on the financial statements is presented below (dollars in
thousands):

As of March 31, 2013

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

Corrections As Restated

Investment securities:
Held to maturity, at amortized cost (1) $1,008 $1 $1,009
Deferred tax asset (4) 6,148 240 6,388
Other assets (5) 43,186 (55 ) 43,131
Total assets 3,312,097 186 3,312,283

Retained earnings (2) 58,720 517 59,237
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3) (2,857 ) (331 ) (3,188 )
Total shareholders’ equity 255,712 186 255,898
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,312,097 186 3,312,283
“As Originally Reported” reflects balances reported in the March 31, 2013 Form 10-Q filed on May 7, 2013.
“Corrections” reflect changes to the originally reported balances and are described below.
“As Restated” reflects the final restated balances.
Balance Sheet Corrections:

(1)The increase in investment securities held to maturity for the three months ended March 31, 2013 reflects the
reduction in amortization expense that resulted in an increase in book value.

(2)

Retained earnings increased due to the decrease in amortization expense associated with amortizing our municipal
securities purchased at a premium to the maturity of the security. The increase was partially offset by a reduction in

[…]

the gain on the sale of available for sale municipal securities sold during the period due to the increase in book
value of the securities sold during the three months ended March 31, 2013.

(3)

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q/A

16

Accumulated other comprehensive loss increased as a result of an increase in the unrealized loss on the available
for sale securities due to an increase in the book value of the municipal securities resulting from a decrease in
amortization at March 31, 2013.

(4)
The correction to the deferred tax asset occurred as a result of recording the increase in the unrealized loss on
available for sale securities for the municipal securities. In addition, deferred taxes changed as a result of the
additional alternative minimum tax recorded as a result of recording the additional tax-exempt interest income.

(5)The correction of other assets relates to a decrease in taxes receivable as a result of recording the additional
alternative minimum tax.

8

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q/A

17

Table of Contents

For the Three Months Ended
 March 31, 2013
(in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Income
(unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

Corrections As
Restated

Investment securities - tax-exempt (1) $3,958 $530 $4,488
Total interest income 26,031 530 26,561
Net interest income 20,930 530 21,460
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 20,438 530 20,968
Gain on sale of securities available for sale (2) 4,365 (20 ) 4,345
Total noninterest income 10,260 (20 ) 10,240
Income before income tax expense 10,379 510 10,889
Provision for income tax expense (3) 1,854 (7 ) 1,847
Net income 8,525 517 9,042
Earnings per common share – basic 0.48 0.03 0.51
Earnings per common share – diluted 0.48 0.03 0.51

“As Originally Reported” reflects balances reported in the March 31, 2013 Form 10-Q filed on May 7, 2013.
“Corrections” reflect changes to the originally reported balances and are described below.
“As Restated” reflects the final restated balances.
Income Statement Corrections:

(1)The correction to investment securities - tax-exempt is a result of the reduction in tax-free amortization due to
amortizing our municipal securities purchased at a premium to the maturity of the security.

(2)
The decrease in the gain on sale of securities available for sale is a result of the increase in book value on the
municipal securities due to the decrease in amortization expense as a result of changing the amortization method to
maturity from the earliest call date.

(3)The change in provision for income tax expense is a direct result of the tax benefit associated with the decrease in
the gain on sale of available for sale securities.

9

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

As of and For the Three Months
Ended
 March 31, 2013
(in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

Corrections As Restated

Net income $8,525 $517 $9,042

Unrealized holding losses on available for sale
securities during the period (5,215 ) (529 ) (5,744 )

Reclassification adjustment for gain on sale of
available for sale securities included in net income (4,365 ) 20 (4,345 )

Other comprehensive loss, before tax (8,916 ) (509 ) (9,425 )
Income tax benefit related to other items of comprehensive
income 3,121 178 3,299

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (5,795 ) (331 ) (6,126 )
Comprehensive income 2,730 186 2,916

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(unaudited)

Retained earnings:
Net income 8,525 517 9,042
Balance, at March 31, 2013 58,720 517 59,237

Accumulated other comprehensive loss:
Other comprehensive loss (5,795 ) (331 ) (6,126 )
Balance, at March 31, 2013 (2,857 ) (331 ) (3,188 )
Total shareholders' equity 255,712 186 255,898

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
(unaudited)

Operating Activities:
Net income 8,525 517 9,042
Amortization of premium 9,073 (530 ) 8,543
Deferred tax expense (benefit) 1,093 (62 ) 1,031
Gain on sale of securities available for sale (4,365 ) 20 (4,345 )
Other assets 840 55 895
“As Originally Reported” reflects balances reported in the March 31, 2013 Form 10-Q filed on May 7, 2013.
“Corrections” reflect changes to the originally reported balances.
“As Restated” reflects the final restated balances.

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q/A

19

10

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q/A

20

Table of Contents

3.   Earnings Per Share - (2013 Restated)

Earnings per share on a basic and diluted basis have been adjusted to give retroactive recognition to stock dividends
and is calculated as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):